
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services 
Officer on or email mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 6 July 2011 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer 
produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member 
requirement. Paper copies may be looked at in our Town Hall and Ramsay House (St. 
Ebbe's Street) reception areas and at public libraries. 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website - www.oxford.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at www.oxford.gov.uk/ebulletins 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

Subscription charges can be found online at www.oxford.gov.uk/agendacharges 
 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Stephen Brown Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St Mary's; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following items. 

 

 

3 FORMER OXFORD BUS DEPOT, 395 COWLEY ROAD, OXFORD - 
11/01150/RES 
 

1 - 16 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details an 
application for Reserved Matters of planning permission no. 09/01201/OUT, 
(for 2092sq.m of class B1 Business floor space and 106 student study 
rooms), seeking approval of appearance of block B and C and of the student 
accommodation block. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

4 LAND AT THE CORNER OF HORSPATH DRIFTWAY AND 
BLACKSTOCK CLOSE - 11/01410/FUL 
 

17 - 22 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details an 
application for the installation of work of public art. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

5 54 WILLIAM STREET, OXFORD - 11/00916/FUL 
 

23 - 34 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details an 
application for the conversion of existing workshop/office to a 1-bed flat.  
Erection of new 2-storey building with room in workspace to provide 1x1 bed 
flat and 1x2 bed flat.  Provision of amenity space, bin and cycle storage.  
(Amended Plans and Description). 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

6 24 MILTON ROAD, OXFORD - 11/00378/FUL 
 

35 - 44 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details an 
application for the erection of a 2 bedroom dwelling house. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

7 TEMPLARS SHOPPING PARK, BETWEEN TOWNS ROAD, 45 - 50 



 
  

 

 

OXFORD - 11/00461/POM - MODIFICATION TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT 
 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report the purpose of which 
is to seek views on a variation to a legal agreement relating to the retail park 
to allow up to 2500sq.m of floor space to be used for food sales. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve. 

 

 

8 OLD HEADINGTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL REPORT 
ON FINAL DRAFT 
 

51 - 160 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which informs the 
Committee of the completion of public consultation on the Old Headington 
Conservation Area Appraisal and to request endorsement of the amended 
appraisal for approval by the Board Member for City Development. 
 
Officer recommendation: Endorse and inform the Board Member for City 
Development accordingly. 

 

 

9 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

161 - 164 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
May 2011 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

10 FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 These items are for information only and are not for discussion or 
determination at this meeting. 
 
(a) Land at Hundred Acres Close – 11/01297/CT3 

(b) Meadow Lane Allotments, Fariacres Road – 11/01473/FUL 

(c) SAE Oxford, 33 Armstrong Road – 11/01569/FUL 

(d) Bricklayers Arms, 39 Church Lane, Marston – 11/01331/FUL 
 
 

 
 

 

11 MINUTES 
 

165 - 168 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2011. 

 
 

12 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 



 
  

 

 

 The Committee is asked to note the dates of future meetings and to decide if 
it wishes to continue to meet at 5.00pm 
 
The Committee is also asked to approve the date change of its October 2011 
meeting so that the Committee meets on Thursday 6th October 2011 rather 
than Wednesday 5th October 2011. 
 
Wednesday 3 August 2011 (and 4 August if necessary) 
Wednesday 7 September 2011 (and 8 September if necessary) 
Wednesday 5 October 2011 (and 6 October if necessary) 
Wednesday 2 November 2011 (and 3 November if necessary) 
Tuesday 6 December 2011 (and 9 December if necessary) 
Wednesday 4 January 2012 (and 5 January if necessary) 
Wednesday 1 February 2012 (and 2 February if necessary) 
Wednesday 7 March 2012 (and 8 March if necessary) 
Tuesday 3 April 2012 (and 5 April if necessary) 
 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close pers
[...]
Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the 
beginning of the meeting)   

 
5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive 

behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly 
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting 
held in public, not a public meeting, 

 
6. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 
6th July 2011 

 

Application Number: 11/01150/RES 

  

Decision Due by: 20th July 2011 

  

Proposal: Reserved matters of planning permission no. 
09/01201/OUT, (for 2092sq.m of class B1 Business floor 
space and 106 student study rooms), seeking approval of 
appearance of block B and C and of the student 
accommodation block. 

  

Site Address: Development Site Of Former Oxford Bus Depot 395 Cowley 

Road, Site Plan Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Berkley Homes (Oxford And 
Chiltern) Limited 

 

 

Recommendation:  East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve the 
application for the reasons listed and subject to and including conditions set out 
below. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 It is considered that the appearance of the proposed buildings would not be 

detrimental to the character and appearance of the street scene of both 
Glanville Road and Reliance Way.  The development would not significantly 
harm existing residential amenities and is therefore considered acceptable. 

 
2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. It should be noted that the 
principle of development was previously fully considered and granted approval 
under the Outline permission 09/01201/OUT.   

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions:- 

Agenda Item 3

1



REPORT 

 
1 Develop in accordance with approved plns   
2. Raised height of blunt top railings; 1.8m 
3. Details of lighting bollards, inc hours of illumination 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP8 - Design Develpmt to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Develpmnt to Meet Functionl Needs 

HS19 - Privacy & Amenity 
 

Core Strategy 

CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env 

CS19_ - Community safety 
 

Other Material Considerations: None  
 

Relevant Site History:  
09/01201/OUT: Outline application (seeking access and layout) for the erection of 
2092sq m of class B1 floorspace for start up businesses plus 106 student study 
rooms in 5 blocks on 2, 3 and 4 levels (including the retention and incorporation of 
Canterbury House). Pr
[...]
e Strategy. 
 
Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers:  
 

Contact Officer: Matthew Parry 

Extension: 2160 

Date: 31st May 2011 

20



REPORT 

 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 
- 6

th
 July 2011 

 
 

Application Number: 11/00916/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 25th May 2011 

  

Proposal: Conversion of existing workshop/office to a 1-bed flat. 
Erection of new 2-storey building with room in workspace to 
provide 1 x 1-bed flat and 1 x 2-bed flat. Provision of 
amenity space, bin and cycle storage. (Amended Plans and 
Description) 

  

Site Address: 54 William Street Oxford (site plan: Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Marston Ward 

 

Agent:  TSH Architects Applicant:  I And O Limited 

 

Appli
[...]
of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 

 
2 No specific objections have been received from third parties, but a number of 

concerns have been raised relating mainly to parking, flooding and residential 
amenity. These have been considered in the officer's report and conditions 
have been recommended to address any material issues.  

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Agenda Item 6

35



REPORT 

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials - matching   
 
4 Landscape plan, parking, vision splays 
 
5 Implementation of parking and landscape   
 
6 Suspected contamination   
 
7 Bin and cycle storage   
 
8 Design - no additions to dwelling   
 
9 Amenity windows obscure glass  rear facing bathroom and cloakroom,   
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 

HS10 - Loss of Dwellings 

HS11 - Sub-Division of Dwellings 

HS19 - Privacy & Amenity 

HS20 - Local Residential Environment 

HS21 - Private Open Space 

NE12 - Groundwater Flow 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env 

CS23_ - Mix of housing 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
Planning Policy Statement 3 – Housing (PPS3) 
 
Planning Policy Statement 25: Development and Flood Risk (PPS25) 
 
[...]
nsider that the conditions are necessary to 
protect the rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in 
accordance with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable 
and proportionate. 

 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
37. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998.  In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the 
promotion of community safety. 

 
 

Background Papers: 11/00378/FUL, 10/03029/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Hunter 

Extension: 2154 

Date: 22nd June 2011 

43



REPORT 

 

44



Report of:  Head of City Development 
 
To:   East Area Planning Committee 6th July 2011 
 
Title of Report: Templars Retail Park, Between Towns Rd, Cowley 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

Purpose of Report: This report seeks the views of committee on a variation 
to legal agreement relating to retail park to allow up to 2500sq m of floor 
space to be used for food sales. 
 
Planning Reference: 11/00461/POM 
 
Key Decision: No. 
 
Portfolio Holder: Colin Cook 
 
Scrutiny Responsibility: Communities & Partnership  
 
Recommendation(s): Committee is recommended to agree to the 
amendment of a planning agreement relating to the Retail Park so as to 
permit food sales for up to 2500 sq m of floor space. 
 

 
Background to the Case 
 
1. In May 1986 outline planning permission was granted for the 

redevelopment of the then Grove Cranes factory site at Between 
Towns Road to form a retail park consisting of 13,032 sq m gross of 
retail floor space plus garden centre.  The development was to be 
served by 496 car parking spaces accessed from Between Towns 
Road at a point opposite its junction with Crowell Road.  Service 
access was t
[...]
his may lead to a reduction in congestion there.   

 
15. There would be an increase in the number of service vehicles 

associated with the sale of food in comparison to non-food goods.  It is 
anticipated that a food outlet of this size would require a maximum of 3 
to 4 deliveries per day, with typically only 1 or 2 larger HGV.  This is not 
significantly different from those for the 1,000 sq m (2 to 3 deliveries 
per day, with typically only 1 larger HGV).   

 
16. Although it falls outside the terms of the current submission, officers 

would however request the introduction of additional cycle parking 
facilities to serve the retail park.   

 
Conclusion 
 
17. The proposal relates to a retail park which falls within the Primary 

District Centre of Cowley where the newly adopted Oxford Core 
Strategy 2026 seeks to provide facilities for both food and non-food 
retailing.  Further, it accords with the thrust of PPS4 which seeks to 
support economic growth at established centres.  There are no 
objections raised by the Highway Authority. 

 
18. Committee is recommended to support the approach to allow up to 

2,500 sq m of retail floor space at Templars Retail Park to be used for 
food retailing and to delegate Officers to undertake the required Deed 
of Release to the 1986 planning agreement. 

 
Contact Officer: Lisa Green 
Extension: 2614 
Date: 15th June 2011 
 
 

49



 

50



To: East Area Planning Committee  
 
Date: 7th July 2011 Item No:     
 
Report of: Head of City Development   
 
Title of Report:  Conservation Area Appraisal Report on Final Draft 
 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
 

Purpose of Report: 
To inform the committee of the completion of public consultation on the Old 
Headington Conservation Area Appraisal and to request endorsement of the 
amended appraisal for approval by the Board Member, City Development. 
 

Key decision:  No 
 
Report Approved by        
  
Finance: Paul Jemetta  
Legal: Cathryn Yeagers 
 
Policy Framewo
[...]
ION 
 10/01412/FUL 11/00017/REFUSE DELCOM REF H 3 David Nicholls Close Oxford  LITTM Two storey front extension (amended description and  
 Oxfordshire OX4 4QX  

 10/03184/FUL 11/00016/REFUSE DEL REF H 21 William Street Oxford  MARST Single storey rear extension. 
 Oxfordshire OX3 0ES  

 10/03330/CAC 11/00018/REFUSE DEL REF W 31 Charlbury Road Oxford  STMARG Demolition of house and outbuildings. 
 Oxfordshire OX2 6UU  

 10/03366/FUL 11/00020/REFUSE DEL REF H 27 Henley Avenue Oxford  RHIFF Proposed roof extension and provision of living  
 Oxfordshire OX4 4DJ  accomodation in resultant roof space, construction of  
 dormer windows. 

 11/00486/FUL 11/00019/REFUSE DEL REF W 289 Iffley Road Oxford Oxfordshire  IFFLDS Single storey rear extension and conversion of rear paper  
 OX4 4AQ  store to 2 self contained 1 bedroom flats.  Provision of  
 cycle and bin storage. 

 10/02570/FUL 11/00021/REFUSE DEL REF W 1 Cloverley Road, Oxford LYEVA Demolition of garage and porch.  Erection of two storey side.   
       Provision of car parking, bin and cycle storage.  
        extension to form new 1 bedroom house 

 

 Total Received: 6 

164



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 1 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Brown, Campbell, 
Hazell, Keen, Altaf-Khan and Van Nooijen. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic Services), Martin 
Armstrong (City Development) and Andrew Murdoch (City Development) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2011/12 
 
Councillor Roy Darke was elected as Chair for the Council Year 2011/12. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2011/12 
 
Councillor David Rundle was elected as Vice-Chair for the Council Year 
2011/12. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clarkson (Councillor Hazell attended 
as a substitute), Fooks (Councillor Campbell attended as a substitute), Rundle 
(Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan attended as a substitute) and Sanders 
(Councillor Van Nooijen attended as a substitute). 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
5. 10B KELBOURNE ROAD, OXFORD - 11/00605/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of two storey 
rear extension and conversion of part of extended building to provide 2x1 
bedroom flats with car parking, bin storage and amenity space.  Retention of 1x3 
bedroom dwelling. Amended plans). 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials- matching 
4. Boundary details before commencement 
5. Landscape plan required 
6. Landscape carry out after completion  
7. Landscape management plan 

Agenda Item 11

165



 

8. Car parking to accord with plans 
9. Bin and cycle storage design 
10. Design – no additions to dwelling 

 
 
6. COLTHORN FARM, OXFORD ROAD, MARSTON - 11/00825/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted two reports (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed applications as follows: 
 
11/00826/CAC – Conservation Area Consent for the demolition of existing barn 
and outbuildings 
 
11/00825/FUL – Erection of 2x4 bedroom dwellings.  Provision of 3 car parking 
spaces for each house.  (Amended description). 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) With regard to application 11/00826/CAC to grant Conservation Area   

Consent subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Architectural recording  
3. Contract for re-development 

 
(b) With regard to application 11/00825/FUL to grant planning permission subject 

to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Sample materials in Conservation Area 
4. Landscape plan required 
5. Landscape carried out by completion 
6. Details of means of enclosure 
7. Details of parking areas and access road to meadow 
8. Sustainable urban drainage system 
9. Obscure glazing of first floor en-suite and bedroom windows in House 2 
10. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
11. Archaeological Investigation 
12. Details of ecological measures – bat boxes 
13. Contaminated land risk assessment and remediation measures 
14. Dormar windows amended design on rear of properties 

 
 
 
7. RED MULLIONS GUEST HOUSE, 23 LONDON ROAD, OXFORD - 

11/00769/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the demolition of existing 
outbuildings.  Erection of single storey building as 2 bedroomed staff 
accommodation.  Conversion of existing accommodation to form 3 additional 
guest bedrooms. 
 

166



 

The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples of materials  
4. Retention of outbuilding as staff accommodation 

 
 
8. SANDY LANE FILLING STATION, OXFORD - 11/00864/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of 6 two storey houses 
(4x3 bedroom and 2x2 bedroom).  Provision of 10 car parking spaces, cycle 
parking and bin store. 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples of materials 
4. Landscape plan required 
5. Landscape carried out by completion 
6. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
7. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
8. No felling, lopping, cutting of trees 
9. Landscape hard surface design – tree roots 
10. Landscape underground services – tree roots 
11. Details of means of enclosure 
12. Details of refuse and cycle storage 
13. Details of parking areas 
14. Visibility splays 
15. Design – no additions to dwelling 
16. Noise Assessment Survey and Sound Proofing Scheme 
17. Contaminated Land Assessment and remediation 

 
 
9. 2300, 2400, 2600 JOHN SMITH DRIVE, OXFORD - 11/00707/RES 
 
The Head of city development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for erection of 9,097 square metres of 
class B1 Business offices on 3 floors.  Provision of 252 car parking spaces and 
111 cycle spaces.  (reserved matters of planning permission 91/01303/NO as 
varied by permission 99/01351/VF and 04/00215/VAR seeking approval of 
access, appearance, layout, landscaping and scale)  (Amended Plans). 
 
The Committee to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions 
and informatives: 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 

167



 

3. Samples of materials 
4. Landscaping Strategy carried out on site 
5. Landscape Management Plan 
6. Parking Areas provided as submitted 
7. Cycle Parking provided as submitted 
8. Re-alignment of footpath and cycleway 
9. Full Travel Plan 
10. Construction travel Plan 
11. Details of Flood Risk Assessment carried out 
12. Detailed design of surface water drainage scheme 
13. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment 
14. Restriction on surface water drainage infiltration 
15. Construction Management Plan 

 
Informatives 
 

1. Consideration Contractors Initiative 
2. Further enhancement of public transport links 

 
 
10. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of city Development submitted a note (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed planning appeals received and decided during April 
2011. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the information. 
 
 
11. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
The Head of city development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which informed the Committee of the performance of the Planning 
Enforcement function within city Development. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
12. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

(a) To note the dates of future meetings as detailed in the agenda 
(b) That the July 2011 meeting of the Committee should commence at 

5.00pm 
(c) To place an item on the next agenda for the Committee to consider if it 

wishes to continue to start its meetings at 5.00pm 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm 

168


	Agenda
	3 Former Oxford Bus Depot, 395 Cowley Road, Oxford - 11/01150/RES
	Item 3 - Appendix

	4 Land at the Corner of Horspath Driftway and Blackstock Close - 11/01410/FUL
	5 54 William Street, Oxford - 11/00916/FUL
	6 24 Milton Road, Oxford - 11/00378/FUL
	7 Templars Shopping Park, Between towns Road, Oxford - 11/00461/POM - Modification to Legal Agreement
	8 Old Headington Conservation Area Appraisal report on final draft
	OldHeadConservationReport-AppendixA
	OldHeadingtonConservationReport-AppendixB
	OldHeadingtonConservation-Map1
	OldHeadingtonConservation-Map2
	OldHeadingtonConservation-Map3
	OldHeadingtonConservation-Map4
	OldHeadingtonConservation-Map5

	9 Planning Appeals
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 6 July 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Brown, Clarkson, Coulter, Fooks, Keen, Sanders and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic Services) and Martin 
Armstrong (City Development) 
 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
None. 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Declarations of interest were declared as follows: 
 
Councillor Van Coulter declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Old 
Headington Conservation Area Appraisal report on final draft) as he was a 
Member of the Governing Council of Ruskin College (Minute 20 refers) 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Old 
Headington Conservation Area Appraisal report on final draft) as she was a 
resident of Old Headington and was awaiting legal advice concerning Ruskin 
Fields (Minute 20 refers). 
 
15. FORMER OXFORD BUS DEPOT, 395 COWLEY ROAD, OXFORD - 

11/01150/RES 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for reserved Matters of planning 
permission no. 09/01201/OUT, (for 2092sq.m of class B1 Business floor space 
and 106 student study rooms), seeking approval of appearance of block B and C 
and of the student accommodation block. 
 
No requests to speak had been received from members of the public. 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(i) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(ii) Raised height of blunt top railings; 1.8m 
(iii) Details of lighting bollards, inc. hours of illumination 
 
16. LAND AT THE CORNER OF HORSPATH DRIFTWAY AND 

BLACKSTOCK CLOSE - 11/01410/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the installation of public art. 
 
No requests to speak had been received from members of the public. 



 

 
Members of the Committee raised general concerns on the process of how the 
design etc. was chosen and that there should be greater consultation and 
engagement with ward Councillors and the public. 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(i) Development begun within time limit 
(ii) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(iii) Samples 
 
17. 54 WILLIAM STREET, OXFORD - 11/00916/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the conversion of existing 
workshop/office to a 1 bed flat.  Erection of new 2 storey building with room in 
roofspace to provide 1x1 bed flat and 1x2 bed flat.  Provision of amenity space, 
bin and cycle storage.  (Amended Plans and Description). 
 
Three members of the public spoke against the application and one spoke in 
favour. 
 
The Committee agreed not to grant planning permission for the following reason: 
 
(1) That, having regard to the extent of the site coverage by buildings, the 

limited amount of private amenity space, the narrow and inconvenient 
access to the proposed ground floor flat and dwelling at the rear of the 
site that would also be used to move cycles and bins and the conflict 
between the proposed locations of bin and cycle storage, the proposal 
would represent an overdevelopment of the site contrary to policies CP1 
and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2011-2016 and CS18 of the Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026. 

 
Informative 
 
The City council is not opposed to the principle of car free development. 
 
18. 24 MILTON ROAD, OXFORD - 11/00378/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of a 2 bedroom dwelling 
house. 
 
No requests to speak had been received from members of the public. 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(i) Development begun within time limit 
(ii) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(iii) Materials - matching 
(iv) Landscape plan, parking, vision splays 
(v) Implementation of parking and landscape 



 

(vi)  Suspected contamination 
(vii) Bin and cycle storage 
(viii) Design – no additions to dwelling 
(ix) Amenity windows obscure glass rear facing bathroom and cloakroom 
 
19. TEMPLARS SHOPPING PARK, BETWEEN TOWNS ROAD, OXFORD - 

11/00461/POM - MODIFICATION TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) the purpose of which was to seek the views of the Committee on a 
variation to a legal agreement relating to the retail park to allow up to 2500sq.m 
of floor space to be used for food sales. 
 
One member of the public spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to the amendment of a planning agreement relating to 
the Retail Park so as to permit food sales for up to 2500sq.m of floor space. 
 
20. OLD HEADINGTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL REPORT 

ON FINAL DRAFT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which informed the Committee of the completion of public 
consultation on the Old Headington Conservation Area Appraisal and requested 
the endorsement of the amended appraisal for approval by the Board Member 
for City Development. 
  
Councillor Van Coulter declared a personal interest as he was a Member of the 
Governing Council of Ruskin College. 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest as she was a resident of 
Old Headington and was awaiting legal advice concerning Ruskin Fields. 
 
Robert Lloyd-Sweet, (City Development) introduced the report and gave a brief 
verbal presentation. 
 
Veronica Hurst on behalf of the Friends of Old Headington addressed the 
Committee and said how she and the Friends of Old Headington strongly 
supported the appraisal and welcomed being included at every stage of the 
process.  She specifically congratulated the Officers who had engaged with the 
community and the Friends.  She concluded by stating how impressive the 
contents of the appraisal were. 
 
Councillor Rundle said that this was a model of how an appraisal should be 
conducted and it was good to see how responsive the Officers had been in 
considering all of the points raised during the consultation process.  He added 
that the appraisal was a full and appropriate response following the public 
consultation.  Councillor Clarkson supported the comments of Councillor Rundle 
and support was expressed generally by the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 



 

(a) To express its thanks and to congratulate officers for their work on the 
appraisal and to highlight how the response to the consultation was full 
and appropriate; 

 
(b) To warmly endorse the appraisal and to forward this and the comments 

made during the meeting to the Board Member, City Development 
(Councillor Colin Cook) for consideration. 

 
21. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed planning appeals received and determined during May 
2011. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
22. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that the following application would be submitted 
to a future meeting for consideration and determination. 
 
(a) Land at Hundred Acres Close – 11/01297/CT3 
 
(b) Meadow Lane Allotments, Fairacres Road – 11/0147/FUL 
 
(c) SAE Oxford, 33 Armstrong Road – 11/01569/FUL 
 
(d) Bricklayers Arms, 39 Church Lane, Marston – 11/01331/FUL 
 
23. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 1 June 2011. 
 
24. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the dates of future meetings; 
 
(b) To change the date of the October 2011 meeting to meet on Thursday 6 

October 2011; 
 
(c) That future meetings should commence at 6.00pm and that this be 

reviewed after two further meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.05 pm 


